ORDINANCE NO. 146029

- 146029
- An Ordinance granting a revocable permit to the St. Johns Funeral Home, Inc. to maintain existing asphalt paving and an existing sign and electric conduit, and to maintain an extruded concrete curb in the street area of N Lombard Street, adjacent to Tax Lot (17), Section 12, T.1N.,R.1W.,W.M., repealing Ordinance No. 106944, and declaring an emergency.

The City of Portland ordains:

Section 1. The Council finds:

- 1. That Ordinance No. 106944 passed by the Council on October 30, 1957, granted a revocable permit to the St. Johns Funeral Home to pave and use for parking purposes an irregular piece of public right-of-way between their property line and the existing curb and sidewalk.
- That a portion of the paved right-of-way now being used for parking will be removed and the area will be landscaped as part of the St. Johns Business District Improvements, as identified in the St. Johns Improvement plan.
- That the St. Johns Funeral Home does not object to losing the portion of their parking area that will be landscaped.
- That the granting of said permission, under certain conditions, will not be detrimental to the public interest.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Council directs:

- a. All conflicting provisions of the Code of the City hereby are waived and a revocable permit is granted to St. Johns Funeral Home, Inc., grantee, 7525 N Richmond Avenue, Portland, Oregon 97203, to maintain existing asphalt paving and an existing sign and electric conduit, and to maintain an extruded concrete curb in the street area of N Lombard Street, adjacent to Tax Lot (17), Section 12, T.1N.,R.1W.,W.M., subject to the following conditions:
 - (1) This permit is revocable at any time at the pleasure of the Council, and no expenditure of money hereunder, or lapse of time, or other act or thing shall operate as an estoppel against the City of Portland, or be held to give the grantee any vested or other right.
 - (2) This permit is for the use of the street area only, and shall not exempt the grantee from obtaining any licenses or permit required by the City Code or Ordinance for any operation, construction and/or maintenance carried on under this permit, nor shall this permit waive the provision of any City Code, Ordinance, or the City Charter except as herein stated.

146029

窗	RDINANCE No.	FOUR Pondan McCready Scinwab	Coldactimud
COMMISSIONERS VOTED	 (3) This permit is personal twith the land. (4) The grantee shall hold thand employees, free and h persons or property, inclany actions or suits, inc from the use of the stree evidence of insurance pro 	e City of Portland, its armless from any claims uding legal fees and cos luding any appeals, whic t area under this permit	officers, agents for damages to t of defending h may result by providing
0 R	officers, agents and empl Bodily injury \$100,000 fo occurrence, property dama for one occurrence, said effect at all times. Thi further action by the Cou lapse, is cancelled or, f	oyees as follows: r one claimant and \$300, ge \$50,000 for one claim insurance to be kept in s permit is automaticall ncil if this insurance i	000 for one ant and \$300,000 full force and y revoked without s permitted to
Calendar No.2343	 (5) The grantee shall pay the Section 17.24.020 of the (6) The City Auditor shall ca to be recorded by the Cle Records of Deeds in his o the City of Portland for 	City Code. use a certified copy of rk of Multnomah County i ffice, and the grantee s	this Ordinance n the appropriate hall reimburse
Section :	 Ordinance No. 106944 entitle mit to the St. Johns Funeral Hom for parking purposes a portion levard and N Richmond Avenue, an ealed. This Ordinance will not beco h the City Auditor both a docume 	e, 7303 N Leavitt Avenue of the street area of N d declaring an emergency me effective until the g	rantee has filed
8 her	eof, and the evidence of insuran the City Attorney. 4. The Council declares that an	ce, each of which has be	en approved
ena par exi ext	ctment of this Ordinance will re t of the applicants as to the st sting asphalt concrete, an exist ruded concrete curb; therefore, ect from and after its passage b	sult in an unnecessary h atus of the requested pe ing sign and electric co this Ordinance shall be	ardship on the rmit to maintain onduit, and an
Harry He June 22,	oner Connie McCready ndrickson:dmc 1978	Linge	Jeckom
ONER	Page No. 2	Auditor of the City of P	ortland



